
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS 
 

 RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 460 

ANSWERED ON 06.02.2024 
 

FUNDS ALLOTTED TO STATES UNDER VARIOUS SCHEMES 
 

460. DR. ANIL SUKHDEORAO BONDE: 
SHRI AJAY PRATAP SINGH: 

DR. ANIL AGRAWAL: 

SHRI BABURAM NISHAD: 
SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA: 

 

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state: 

 
(a) whether the funds allotted to the States of Kerala, Maharashtra and Assam under various 
schemes of the Ministry during the period of 2019-24 are higher as compared to recent past; 

(b) if so, the allotment of funds thereof annually from 2019-2024;  

(c) whether Government has approved any special projects in Ports, Shipping and Waterways 
for the States of Kerala, Maharashtra and Assam from 2019 to 2024; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof annually during the period 2019-2024? 
 

ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS 

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 
(a)& (b) The Sagarmala is the flagship Central Sector Scheme of the Ministry of Ports, 
Shipping and Waterways to promote port-led development in the country for harnessing India’s 

7,500 km long coastline, 14,500 km of potentially navigable waterways and strategic location 

on key international maritime trade routes. Projects having high social impact but with no 

return or low Internal Rate of Return are being provided financial assistance under the 
Sagarmala Scheme of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways. The details of projects 

supported under Sagarmala Scheme for the State of Kerala and Maharashtra since 2015 is 
annexed.[Annexure-I] 

 
(c) and (d) The details of projects approved for partial funding under Sagarmala Scheme 

since 2015 till date in the State of Kerala and Maharashtrais annexed. [Annexure-II]. National 

Waterways Projects approved by the Government and executed through Inland Waterways 
Authority of India (IWAI) with funds sanctioned / allocated annually in the States of Assam, 

Kerala and Maharashtra for the period 2019-24 are detailed at Annexure [Annexure-III]. 

  



Annexure-I 

 

  FY 2015-16 to 2018-19 FY 2019-20 to 2023-24 
S.No State No of 

Projects 
Sanctioned 

Total cost of the 
project 

(INR cr.) 

No of Projects 
Sanctioned 

Total cost of 
project 

(INR cr.) 
1 Kerala 5 108.80 4 153.11 
2 Maharashtra 28 1452.00 18 880.84 



Annexure-II 

(a) Kerala 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of Project District 
Implementing 

Agency 
Cost (Rs. 

Cr) 

1 
Construction of Multipurpose Coastal 
Berth at Kollam 

Kollam 
Kerala Maritime 

Board  
19.00 

2 
Construction of Fishing Harbour at 
Thalai 

Kannur 
Harbour 

Engineering 
Department 

35.00 

3 
Construction of Mini Fishing Harbour 
Chettuva 

Thrissur 
Harbour 

Engineering 
Department 

30.00 

4 
Reconstruction of South Coal Berth at 
Cochin Port for handling chemicals 

Ernakulam 
Cochin Port 
Authority 

19.69 

5 

Refurbishment and Capacity 
enhancement of Coastal liquid 
terminal -COT and NTB at Cochin 
Port 

Ernakulam 
Cochin Port 
Authority 

20.00 

6 Fisheries Harbour at Cochin port Ernakulam 
Cochin Port 
Authority 

101.02 

7 
Development of RORO facilities for 
handling propylene and other cargo at 
Cochin Port 

Ernakulam 
Cochin Port 
Authority 

10.56 

8 
Coastal Districts Skill Development 
Program - Phase 2 

Ernakulam,K
ozhikode 

MoRD / DDU-
GKY 

4.80 

9 
Development of Onshore Power 
Supply at Cochin Port 

Ernakulam 
Cochin Port 
Authority 

22.34 

 

(b) Maharashtra. 

Sr No Name of Project 
Implementing 

Agency 
Project Cost 

(Rs. Cr) 

1 Tourism Jetty at Belapur in Navi Mumbai MMB 6.5 

2 Construction of Coastal Berth at JNPT JNPA 143 

3 Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at Bhayander MMB 14 

4 Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at Narangi -Virar MMB 6.75 

5 Construction of jetties at Malvan- Sindhudurg MMB 10.23 

6 
Capital dredging in Navigational Channel for 
Ro-Ro Pax Services at Mandwa 

MMB 16.54 

7 Construction of break water at Mandwa MMB 72 

8 
Ro Ro service at Mandwa -Phase 2 of Mandwa 
port development 

MMB 63 

9 
Construction of approach road to 
Kharwadeshwari jetty  

MMB 15 

10 
Stage II expansion of Mirkawada Fishing 
Harbour in Ratnagiri District 

MFDC 75 



11 
Coastal Districts Skill Development Program - 
Phase I -Maharashtra 

MoRD - DDUGKY 5.5 

12 
Construction of passenger boat landing jetty at 
KanhojiAngre Island 

MbPA 7.68 

13 
Centre of Excellence in Maritime and 
Shipbuilding -CEMS - Maharashtra-6 out of 24 
Labs in Maharashtra 

IRS 191 

14 
Upgrading and modernisation of International 
Cruise Terminal at BPX -Indira Dock - Mumbai 

MbPA 303 

15 
Modernisation of Sassoon Dock Fishing 
Harbour 

MFDC 92.52 

16 
Development of Fishing Harbour at Karanja in 
Raigad District 

MFDC 149.8 

17 
Development of Fishing Harbour in Anandwadi- 
Sindhudurg District 

MFDC 88.44 

18 Tourism Jetty at Kashid in Raigad District MMB 99.8 

19 Tourism Jetty at Veldur in Ratnagiri District MMB 7.99 

20 
Construction of jetty at Arnala fort- Tal Vasai- 
Dist. Thane.  

MMB 9.94 

21 
Construction of Passenger Jetty at 
Ambavaneshigwan in Ratnagiri district. 

MMB 7.91 

22 
Coastal Districts Skill Development Program - 
Phase 2 -Maharashtra 

MoRD - DDUGKY 15.11 

23 
Construction of approach road to Ro-RO jetty at 
Karanja 

MMB 9.68 

24 Development of Ro-Ro Service at Rewas MMB 25.07 

25 
Construction of approach road to facilitate Ro-
Ro at Narangi 

MMB 29.9 

26 Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at Vasai MMB 6.73 

27 Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at Manori MMB 6.59 

28 Construction of jetties at Ghodbunder MMB 7.5 

29 Construction of jetties at Borivali MMB 15.47 

30 Ro Ro Jetty at Mora MMB 88.72 

31 
Construction of Third Chemical Berth at Pirpau, 
MbPT 

MbPA 161 

32 
Development of Mallet BunderMazgaon Fishing 
Harbour in Maharashtra 

MbPA 96.6 

33 
SCADA and PLC automation system at Marine 
Oil Terminal at Mumbai Port 

MbPA 22.58 

34 Passenger Jetty at Janjira Fort, Raigad District MMB 110.81 

35 
Tourism Jetty at Durgadi -Kalyan in Thane 
District 

MMB 9.12 

36 Tourism Jetty at Underi in Raigad District MMB 9.12 

37 
Construction of Passenger jetty and Allied 
Facilities at DevichapadaDombivali- 
Tal.Kalyan. 

MMB 12.68 

38 Tourism Jetty at Padmadurg in Raigad District MMB 19.94 

39 Tourism Jetty at Suvarnadurg in Ratnagiri MMB 18.16 



District 

40 
Passenger Jetty at Radio club near Gate Way of 
India, Mumbai 

MMB 162.98 

41 
Construction of jetty at Dombivali,Dist Thane- 
NW-53 

MMB 21.3 

42 
Construction of jetty at Kolshet,Dist Thane NW-
53 

MMB 30.36 

43 
Construction of jetty at Mira-Bhayander, Dist 
Thane NW-53 

MMB 24.46 

44 
Construction of jetty at Kalher, Dist Thane NW-
53 

MMB 23.55 

45 Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at Gorai MMB 6.9 

46 
Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at 
Kharwadeshwari -Palghar 

MMB 12.92 

 

  



Annexure-III 

Projects of IWAI in Kerala, Maharashtra, and Assam 

States Projects Approved 

Funds 
Sanctione
d (Rs. in 

cr.) 

Funds allocation annually (Rs. in 
cr.) 

2019-
20 

2020
-21 

2021
-22 

2022
-23 

2023
-24 

Assam 
SFC appraised Project for Development of 
NW-2 (river Brahmaputra) in July 2020 and 
revised in November 2022 in Assam 

474 
58.42 
(under 
annual 
scheme

s for 
NW-2 
& 16) 

98 108 116 70 

 

SFC appraised Project for Development of 
NW-16 (river Barak) and Indian Portion of 
Indo-Bangladesh Route in July 2020 and 
revised in November 2022 in Assam 

148 37 43 33 15 

 
DIB appraised project for construction of 
Alternative road to Pandu Port on NW-2 to 
NH-27 in Assam sanctioned in January 2023 

180 
Sanctioned in January  

2023 
40 84 

 
DIB appraised project for construction Ship 
repair facility at Pandu on NW-2 to NH-27 in 
Assam sanctioned in January 2023 

208 
Sanctioned in January  

2023 
40 70 

 
Development of new NWs of Assam in DIB 
memo approved in Nov. 2022 

 
Sanctioned in Nov. 

2022 

  

 NW-57 (Kopili river)  32 06 09 
 NW-31 (Dhansiri river)  84 01 30 
 Total (Assam) 1126 58.42 135 151 236 278 

Kerala 

Annual O&M scheme for NW-3 {West 
Coast Canal (WCC) with 
Champakara&Udhyogmandal Canals}, NW-
8 (Alappuzha-Changanassery Canal) and 
NW-9 (Alappuzha – Athirampuzha Canal)    

114.49 28.74 
21.1

8 
11.3

8 
Provided 

below 

 

DIB Memo approved for Phase-I development of 16 NWs (NW-3, 4, 5 & 13 new NWs) for 2 
years- 2022-23 & 2023-24 & till 2025-26 for certain NWs sanctioned in November, 2022 in the 
States of Kerala, Andhra Pradesh, Odisha, Goa, West Bengal, Uttar Pradesh, Bihar, Maharashtra 
& Assam 

Kerala 
 NW-3 {West Coast Canal (WCC) with 
Champakara&Udhyogmandal Canals} 

20  
Provided above 

9.10 10.9
0 

 NW-8 (Alappuzha-Changanassery Canal) 03 0.65 0.65 
 NW-9 (Alappuzha – Athirampuzha Canal) 03 0.65 0.65 

 
Total (Kerala) 140.49 28.74 21.1

8 
11.3
8 

10.4
0 

12.2
0 

Maharas
htra 

NW-10 (Amba river)  10 Sanctioned in Nov. 
2022 

0.50 6.10 
NW-28 (Dabhol Creek-Vashisthi river)  

 

 

***** 


